TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 11-27

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON EMBURY AVENUE AND ABBOTT AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: May 23, 2011

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: June 13, 2011

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 11-28

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY AMENDING A MUNICIPAL OWNED PROPERTY PARKING PROHIBITION AT 1611 SEWALL AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: May 23, 2011

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: June 13, 2011

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 11-29

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE AND THE FIRST PENTECOSTAL CHURCH AND MURC FOR THE USE OF A PORTION OF LIBERTY PARK AS A COMMUNITY GARDEN

Approved on First Reading: May 23, 2011

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: June 13, 2011

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 11-30 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 13th day of June, 2011, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 27th day of June, 2011, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2nd Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 11-30

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH AND THE MONMOUTH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE

WHEREAS, Neptune Township (Landlord) owns property recently purchased and commonly known as the "Neptune Township Senior Center" at 1825 Corlies Avenue (State Route 33), Neptune Township, New Jersey; and,

WHEREAS, Neptune Township by resolution has authorized a Shared Service Agreement between Neptune Township and the County of Monmouth and the Monmouth County Sheriff's Office wherein the County shall provide direct emergency dispatch services for police, fire, emergency management and emergency medical services for the municipality; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Township to provide space for such services at the aforesaid address for a term of five (5) years commencing July 1, 2011 at an agreed upon rent to the Landlord from the tenant of \$150,000.00 per annum to use such property solely for emergency communications services per the Shared Service Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey that pursuant to State Statute allowing municipalities to lease public property for public use the governing body hereby authorizes a lease agreement aforesaid as Exhibit A, attached hereto, between Neptune Township and the County of Monmouth and the Monmouth County Sheriff's Office for the sole purpose of implementing the Shared Service Agreement between the parties and providing for the municipality emergency dispatch services for police, fire, emergency management and emergency medical services.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Township Committee authorizes the use of the "Neptune Township Senior Center" at 1825 Corlies Avenue (State Route 33), Neptune Township, New Jersey and sets forth the requirements for the use of said property in the attached Exhibit A

lease agreement.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute the

attached lease agreement.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall go into effect upon adoption and

advertisement according to law.

Richard J. Cuttrell Municipal Clerk

Township of Neptune

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that a Special Meeting of the Township Committee of the

Township of Neptune will be held on Monday, June 20, 2011, at 6:00 P.M. The meeting will

be held in the Township Meeting Room, Neptune Municipal Complex, 2nd Floor, 25 Neptune

Blvd., Neptune, NJ.

The purpose of the Special Meeting is to conduct a public hearing on an

objection to the renewal of the plenary retail consumption liquor license issued to 35

Brew Inc., t/a The Headliner, 1401 Highway 35, Neptune for the 2011-2012. Any formal

action will be limited to this matter.

The above notice is given in accordance with the requirements of R.S. 10:4-18.

Dated:

June 14, 2011

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk